ACT 273

H.B. NO. 1853-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 10 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. 10- Twenty per cent of all funds derived from the public land trust, described in section 10-3, shall be expended by the office of Hawaiian affairs, as defined in section 10-2, for the purposes of this chapter."

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for defraying any and all costs of establishment and operations of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs and the operations which pertain to section 10-3(2) Hawaii Revised Statutes. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1981 shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.*
(Approved June 16, 1980.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.